



\$~45 to 52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(45)+ W.P.(C) 2243/2022 & CM APPL. 18235/2022

SUMIT VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kawalpreet Kaur, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel
GNCTD with Ms. Ishita Gupta, Adv.
for R1.

Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Adv. with Mr.
Rajiv Kumar, SO, MCD.

(Mb. 9911991166)

Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Standing
Counsel for NDMC with Mr. Soumit
Ganguli, Ms. Ravicha Sharma and
Mr. Akash Sharma, Adv. for NDMC.
Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Aryan Dhaka and Ms. Nandini
Aggarwal, Adv. for UOI.

(46)+ W.P.(C) 823/2024 & CM APPL. 8714/2024

RAJENDER KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Kumar Singh, Ms.
Shivani Verma, Adv.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anubhav Gupta Panel Counsel
GNCTD and Ms. Ishita Gupta, Adv.
for GNCTD.

(47)+ W.P.(C) 2265/2024



SHIV PRASAD AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Aditya, Mr. Anjani Kumar
Mishra, Mr. Kailash Kumar Jha and
Mr. Vipin Kumar, Advs.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Adv. with Mr.
Rajiv Kumar, SO.
(Mb. 9911991166)
Mr. Abhinav Garg, PC (GNCTD)
with Ms. Pallavi Raj, Adv.

(48)+ W.P.(C) 4918/2024

MOHIT VALECHA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Kawalpreet Kaur, Adv.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Adv.
(Mb. 9911991166)
Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC and Mr.
Chetan Sharma, Adv. for R3.
Mr. Anubhav Gupta Panel Counsel
GNCTD and Ms. Ishita Gupta, Adv.
for GNCTD

(49)+ W.P.(C) 7895/2024

CHARAN SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Aditya, Mr. Anjani Kumar
Mishra, Mr. Kailash Kumar Jha and
Mr. Vipin Kumar, Advs.

versus

CHAIRMAN, TVC-I, SHAHDARA SOUTH ZONE AND ORS.



.....Respondents
Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Adv.
(Mb. 9911991166)
Mr. Anubhav Gupta Panel Counsel
GNCTD and Ms. Ishita Gupta, Adv.
for GNCTD.

(50)+ W.P.(C) 206/2025&CM APPL. 885/2025

CHANDER MOHANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Amritesh Mishra and Mr. Rahul
Bajaj, Advs.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

(51)+ W.P.(C) 11364/2025

RINKU LALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Baniwal, Ms. Manisha
and Mr. R. K. Seewal, Advs.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents
Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Adv. with Mr.
Rajiv Kumar, SO for MCD.
(Mb. 9911991166)

(52)+ W.P.(C) 11385/2025

GIRRAJPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Baniwal, Ms. Manisha
and Mr. R. K. Seewal, Advs.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI AND ORS.



2024-09-05 15:04-DB

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Adv. with Mr.
Rajiv Kumar, SO for MCD.
(Mb. 9911991166)
Mr. J.K Tripathi SPC with Ms.
Shalini, Adv. for R2 & R3.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

19.01.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Despite the directions issued by the Court in the order dated 16th October, 2025, the MCD has not yet filed its status report.
3. Let the status report be filed within 2 weeks and a copy of the same be supplied to the ld. Counsel for the Petitioners.
4. If the status report is not filed, the Court would proceed further in the matter.
4. A passover is being sought on behalf of Mr. Tushar Sannu, ld Counsel for MCD. However, the same is not possible today.
5. List on 9th February, 2026.
6. Interim order(s) to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/ b/ss